april 14, 1952 (C 523/-A 33189 Decision No. 46993

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Investigation into the operations and service of CLARA BLUM BARTLETT, doing bisiness as Pomona Valley Water Company, in connection with a public utility water system at Los Serranos Village, near Chino, San Bernardino County.

Case No. 5231

Houston A. Snidow, attorney, for Omart Investment Company, Ltd.; Homer H. Henrie, attorney, for Mrs. Frances Schlessinger; Clara Blum Bartlett, in propria persona; Leslie L. Heap, for Dr. Phillip Stephens, Mr. and Mrs. Horace Kincaid, Mr. and Mrs. John T. Foy, Mr. and Mrs. W. K. Sprott, Mr. and Mrs. H. G. Miller, Mr. Seth Venie, Mrs. Frances Schlessinger, and Roland Pierce, interested consumers; Dr. John T. Oliver, Robert Clark Halsted, Mrs. Margaret Patrick, M. R. Alexander, Floyd Cooper and Jack Royalty, in propria personae; R. E. Sutherland, for the Commission staff.

SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL INTERIM OPINION

At the request of Omart Investment Company, Ltd., dated February 15, 1952, and in response to letters submitted by numerous consumers, and in order to receive further evidence with respect to the operations and service of Clara Blum Bartlett, doing business as Pomona Valley Water Company, an adjourned hearing in the above-entitled Investigation on the Commission's Own Motion was held before Examiner Warner on March 28, 1952, at Chino, at which time the matter was continued to a date to be set, for the Commission to continue its investigation.

By its interim order in Decision No. 45056 in this matter dated November 28, 1950, the Commission continued in effect the restrictions placed upon the furnishing of water to new or

C-5231 That by its Decision No. 46881, dated March 25, 1952, in Application No. 33189, the Commission, among other things, authorized Clara Blum Bartlett, an individual, doing business as Pomona Valley Water Company, to sell and transfer the water system properties to Pomona Valley Water Company, a corporation, and to issue 1,000 shares of no par value common stock; That water service is now being furnished to approximately 245 consumers, and that with the possible addition of the 110 consumers in Tract No. 2576 and 100 additional homes in Tracts Nos. 2562 and 2650, the total number of consumers could be increased to approximately 500 within a short time; That the area served by Pomona Valley Water Company is developing rapidly due to the transfer of the State Women's Prison from Tehachapi to the immediate vicinity with the increase in demand for homes for the attendants and employees thereof, and due to other residential and industrial development in the area; That in Decision No. 46181, the Commission coincidentally granted a general increase in rates for all types of water service in Application No. 32463; that such rate increase was estimated to produce a rate of return of 10. 5.81% based on the rates established therein and based on a rate base of \$96,411 which included an estimate of \$50,000 for necessary additions to rehabilitate the water system to provide service. 11. That although the gross operating revenues of Pomona Valley Water Company for the year 1951 were \$15,924.18, the total expenses, including taxes and interest before depreciation, amounted to \$15,344.28, depreciation expense amounted to 33,224.04, leaving a net loss for the year 1951 of \$2,644.14, the operating revenues for 1951 included only three months at the increased rates which became effective September 29, 1951. It should be noted that the operating revenues did not include any revenues from the water furnished to the lake operated as a private fish hatchery by Harold V. and Helen M. Saffell-, and it should be noted further that water was furnished to the golf course of Los Serranos Country Club at a flat rate rather than according to the utility. Club at a flat rate rather than according to the utility's Schedule No. 1, General Service Metered Rates. I/ Under the terms of a contract dated January, 1948, between Gordon, Bell, et al, former owners of Pomona Valley Water Company and Harold V. and Helen M. Saffell, a copy of which was filed at the August 17, 1951, hearing as Part 2 of Exhibit No. 6, water was to be sold to Saffell for the lake at the rate of 1 cent per hour-inch.

The attitude of the consumers with respect to the lifting of the restrictions as expressed at the adjourned hearing on March 28, 1952, was that they would have no objection to the lifting of the restrictions, provided, however, that such lifting be made complete, and provided, further, that water service to present consumers not be adversely affected thereby.

The Commission has investigated at length and carefully considered the affairs of this utility over a period of more than two years. It directed Clara Blum Bartlett in its Decision

No. 44500, dated June 27, 1950, to assume control and operation of the water system and to proceed with plans and specifications for its repair or rehabilitation. As outlined herein, the Commission has authorized significant increases in rates based on the anticipated rehabilitation of the system in large part, and it has authorized the incorporation of the utility and the issuance of stock.

It is evident from the record as outlined hereinabove, that it will not be adverse to the public interest to lift the restrictions imposed by its prior decisions on the furnishing of water to new or additional consumers by Pomona Valley Water Company, and the order herein will so provide. The development of the community will be encouraged thereby, and additional revenues will accrue therefrom to the utility for the improvement of its financial condition and service to its consumers.

SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL INTERIM ORDER

An adjourned hearing in the matter of the Investigation on the Commission's Own Motion into the Operations of Clara Blum Bartlett, an individual, doing business as Pomona Valley Water Company, now Pomona Valley Water Company, a corporation, having

been held on March 28, 1952, evidence having been addited WITh respect to the request of Omart Investment Company, itd. that the water service restrictions imposed by the Commission's prior decisions, and continued by Paragraph 1 of the first supplemental interim order in Decision No. 46181, be lifted, and other evidence having been adduced with respect to the operation and service of Pomona Valley Water Company, the matter having been continued to a date to be set, it appearing that a second supplemental interim order should be issued at this time, and good cause appearing; therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows:

- 1. That the restrictions placed upon the furnishing of water to new or additional customers by Clara Blum Bartlett, an individual, owner and operator of Pomona Valley Water Company, as contained in Paragraph 1 of the first supplemental interim order in Decision No. 46181, dated September 11, 1951, be canceled and that such restrictions no longer be and are continued in effect;
- That Pomona Valley Water Company make the necessary improvements to and replacements of its water system to render adequate water service to its consumers;
- 3. That no water be furnished to anyone without compensation;
- 4. That Pomona Valley Water Company install meters on its service to the golf course of Los Serranos Country Club, and that such service be furnished thenceforth according to Schedule No. 1, General Metered Service, of said company's filed rates.

5. That Pomona Valley Water Company report to the Commission within ninety (90) days, and every ninety (90) days thereafter until completed, its progress in complying with the provisions of Paragraphs 2, 3 and 4 hereinabove.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty (20) days after the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 145 day of Opril, 1952.

Fuskus 2. addlul Haroldt. Hula

Securety Potts

Commissioners.